PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>502/2018/PGC/DRTI/ North DMC</u> dated 12.11.2018

Date of Hearing : 25.3.2019

Appellant: Sh. Vivek Bansal

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 20.9.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 20.9.2018 has sought information on total 06 points. Aggrieved with non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Gainda Singh UDC/AZI C. L. Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department submits that point wise information has already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 4.2.2019. A copy of the same was submitted in the hearing today.

The reply has been perused. It has been informed that as per filing of self assessment property tax return Sh. Pramod Kumar has deposited the property tax under unit area method from 2004-05 to 2017 -18. The appellant states that the tax has been deposited at residential rates, whereas a hospital viz. Anand Maya Multipurpose Hospital has been running at the premises since 2013. The appellant is advised to submit documents in proof of his allegation to the Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone, with a copy to PGC for information. The Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone is advised to initiate proper action against the property holder based upon the documents to be provided by the appellant, if found genuine.

3 Decision

Sh. Vivek Bansal shall submit documents to prove that a hospital has been functioning at the premises since 2013, as discussed in the hearing today. The documents shall be submitted directly in the office of the Dy. Commissioner, C.L. Zone, North DMC with a copy submitted in this office for information. Thereafter Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone may initiate action as deemed appropriate under the Act and furnish Action Taken Report to this Commission.

With the above direction the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone, 16 Rajpura Road, Delhi-110 054.
- 2 Ms. Anita, Dy. Assessor & Collector, A&C Deprtmnet,16 Rajpura road, CL Zone, North DMC , Delhi-110 054
- 3 Sh. Vivek Bansal